Table 1) Comparison between the Mean Scores of Knowledge of Risk Factors for Hepatitis/AIDS
at the Barbershops and Brucellosis in Food Stores; and Knowing the Principles of Environmental
Health in Experimental and Control Groups after Intervention at the End of the Study (n=36 per

group)

Variables

Identifying Brucellosis Risk Factors

High Risk Foods for Brucellosis

Pathways of Brucellosis to Human

Animals Transmitting Brucellosis to Human

Ways of Human Exposure to Brucellosis in the Urban Areas
Human High-risk Behaviors Leading to Brucellosis

Cultural Beliefs Increasing Spreading Brucellosis in the Society
Symptoms of Brucellosis in Human

Governmental Policies Increasing Brucellosis in the Society
Mean Score of Knowledge of Brucellosis

Mean Score of Total Scores of Knowledge about Hepatitis / AIDS and
Brucellosis

Experimental Group Control Group P Value

0.46+0.30
0.47+0.30
0.49+0.38
0.46+0.30
0.48+0.36
0.48+0.36
0.46+0.30
0.45+0.27
3.63+2.66

7.17+5.11

0.31+0.11
0.31+0.11
0.37+0.16
0.28+0.08
0.35%0.13
0.35+0.13
0.31+0.11
0.28+0.08
2.43+0.97

4.91+1.94

0.043
0.023
0.036
0.017
0.030
0.036
0.043
0.032
0.023

0.032



Table 2) Comparison between the Mean Scores of Teaching Satisfaction in Society-based
Teaching, Research, and Health Education in the Society in Experimental and Control Groups
after Intervention (n = 36 per group)

Experimental Control P
Group Group Value

Teaching Aspects

Research-based Teaching in the Society

Students’ Higher Interest in the Health Course through Health Problems Studies 3.11+1.36 2.83+£1.23 0.368
Students' Higher Skills to Find the Social Reasons of Diseases in the Teaching Method 291+1.36 2.80+1.23 0.718
Increased Understanding of the Social Causes of the Diseases through Studies about 3194132 2.83+1.23 0.235
Health Problems

Learning Health Course through Setting a Questionnaire to Investigate the Causes of 3384149 2614120 0018
Health Problems

Higher Interest in the Course through Articles related to the Health Problems 3.0841.33 2.63%£1.19 0.142
Students’ Higher Interest in the Course through Data Collecting and Analysis 3.30£1.50 2.72+£1.20 0.075
Utilizing the Principles of R.esearch Methodology and Statistics to Find the Causes of 3474136 2.75+1.20 0.020
Health Problems of the Society

Completed Learning in the Classroom through Team-based Teaching during the Study 3.08+1.38 2.58+£1.15 0.100
Mean Score of Satisfaction with Teaching based on the Studies in the Society 25.55+6.01 21.77+6.77 0.015







